## RESOLUTION NO. 12-104

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CANNON FOR PLANS. SPECIFICATIONS. AND ESTIMATES FOR A WATER SERVICE EXTENSION TO THE CITY'S WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles is preparing to upgrade its wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) at 3200 Sulphur Springs Road.

WHEREAS, the WWTP upgrade includes a new operations building on Sulphur Springs Road. Construction will require installation of temporary yards with office trailers off Sulphur Springs Road, for operational staff and construction personnel.

WHEREAS, both the new operations building and temporary construction yards will require potable water supply, but no City water supply lines presently exist in this area.

WHEREAS, the nearest City water supply line is in Black Oak Drive, across U.S. 101 from Sulphur Springs Road. Access to this water supply requires installation of a pipeline beneath U.S. 101 using horizontal directional drilling. This requires engineering plans and specifications, as well as coordination with and permission from Caltrans.

WHEREAS, after soliciting proposals from local engineering firms to prepare plans, specifications, and estimates, the City decided Cannon of San Luis Obispo is the most qualified for the work.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council hereby approves a one-time budge appropriation in the amount of \$25,385 from the City's Sewer Enterprise Fund, Budget Account No. 601-310-5224-164, to the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project, Budget Account No. 601-910-5452-683.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby awards a contract to Cannon for preparation of plans, specifications, and estimates for a water line extension to the wastewater treatment plant, in an amount of \$25,385, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 19th day of June 2012, by the following votes:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	Gilman, Steinbeck, Strong, Hamon, Picar	aco
ATTEST:		Duane Picanco, Mayor
Caryn Jackson,	Deputy City Clerk	

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-104**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CANNON FOR PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATES FOR A WATER SERVICE EXTENSION TO THE CITY'S WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles is preparing to upgrade its wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) at 3200 Sulphur Springs Road.

WHEREAS, the WWTP upgrade includes a new operations building on Sulphur Springs Road. Construction will require installation of temporary yards with office trailers off Sulphur Springs Road, for operational staff and construction personnel.

WHEREAS, both the new operations building and temporary construction yards will require potable water supply, but no City water supply lines presently exist in this area.

WHEREAS, the nearest City water supply line is in Black Oak Drive, across U.S. 101 from Sulphur Springs Road. Access to this water supply requires installation of a pipeline beneath U.S. 101 using horizontal directional drilling. This requires engineering plans and specifications, as well as coordination with and permission from Caltrans.

WHEREAS, after soliciting proposals from local engineering firms to prepare plans, specifications, and estimates, the City decided Cannon of San Luis Obispo is the most qualified for the work.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council hereby approves a one-time budge appropriation in the amount of \$25,385 from the City's Sewer Enterprise Fund, Budget Account No. 601-310-5224-164, to the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Project, Budget Account No. 601-910-5452-683.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby awards a contract to Cannon for preparation of plans, specifications, and estimates for a water line extension to the wastewater treatment plant, in an amount of \$25,385, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 19th day of June 2012, by the following votes:

AYES:

Gilman, Steinbeck, Strong, Hamon, Picanco

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk